Aule 449 C

Form 4 68

S.192

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of
The Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03099095
Name of Company
P G Com bLimited
|/ e
Robert Day
Robert Day and Company Limited
The Otd Library, The Walk
Winslow
Buckingham MK18 3AJ
the liguidator(sy of the company attach a copy of my progress report
under secton 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Repbrt Qover the Period from 21/12/11 to 20/12/13
/

Signed K) vi C (\'A" /| Dae _isoieos

r3 ———— T _—
Robert Day and Company Limited
The Old Library For Official Use
The Walk Insotvency Sect Post Roomn

Winslow
Buckingham MK18 3AJ

Ref

i)

18/01/2014

#206
COMPANIES HOUSE




P C Com Limited - In Ligquidation (‘the company’)
Company Number 03099095

Current Registered Office c/o Robert Day and Company Limited, The Old Library, The
Walk, Winslow, Buckingham MK18 3AJ

Previous Registered Office: Gomm Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire HP13 7DJ

Trading Address: Gomm Road, High Wyecombe, Buckinghamshire HP13 7DJ

Basis of Remuneration Time Cost

Office Holder Details: Robert Day of Robert Day and Company Limited, The Old
Library, The Walk, Winslow, Buckingham MK18 3AJ

Date of Appointment: 21 December 2011

1 Introduction

This report sets out an account of my acts and dealings and the conduct of the liquidation during
the period 21 December 2011 to 20 December 2013

2 Receipts and Payments Account

A copy of my receipts and payments account for the period 21 December 2011 to 20 December
2013 15 attached to this report

As you will see there have been no receipts or payments during the period 21 December 2011 to
20 December 2013

3. Planning

| planned to discharge my obligations to creditors by seeking to maximise asset realisations,
minimise the input required from me, compatible with complying with the various statutory and
professional regulatery requirements which flowed from my appointment and conseguently to
maximise any return 10 the creditors

4, Adminstration

Details of my appointment were advertised, as required, in the London Gazette, and submitted to
Companies House with accompanying documents | also provided information on my
appointment to the insurers who have given me a bond

The necessary records have been maintained, on behalf of the company, to enable me to file the
relevant returns at Comparnies House made necessary by Section 192 of the Insclvency Act
1986

5. Asset Realisations

The director's estimated statement of affars dated 21 December 2011 detalled the company as
having no realisable assets

I can advise that having made the necessary enquines the director's assertion 1n this regard
would appear to have been correct




6. Liabilities
I have not received any preferental claims in this matter
I have received 5 claims from unsecured non-preferential creditors totalling £2,115,080 26

As | do not currently anticipate declaring and paying a dwvidend to unsecured non-preferential
creditors the above clams have not yet been agreed or admitted

7 Investigations

The professional rules under which Insolvency Practitioners operate require me to conduct a
review of the company's pre-lquidation activittes with a view to forming an opinion as to whether
there 15 a possibility of recoveries being made for creditors The review has been completed and
whilst potential nights of recovery were identified the lack of funds within the liquidation and the
fallure of the director to deliver the company's books and records to me has precluded me from
pursuing matters further

I have submitted a report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills with regard to the
conduct of the company's director However, this 1s a matter that will remain confidential between
the DBIS and me and no further information will be supplied

Final meetings of the company's members and creditors were convened for 22 February 2013
however the necessary resolutions required to conclude the liquidation were not passed by these
meetings at the request of HM Revenue & Customs who required the iquidation to remain active

to enable them to continue with theirr enquines into the company’s pre-liquidation tax affairs
These enquines are ongoing

8 Liquidator's Remuneration

The time costs in dealing with the liquidation to 20 December 2013 amount to £2,151 00 This
represents 150 hours at an average charge out rate of £143 40 per hour These costs are
currently undischarged

A breakdown of the Liquidator's Time and Charge Out Rates 1s attached to this report

The sum of £3,000 00 including disbursements plus VAT in respect of my fee for convening the
meetings of directors, shareholders and creditors held on 21 December 2011 and assisting the
director n the preparation of the report and statement of affairs presented at said meetings has
been paid 1n accordance with the terms of a personal guarantee given to me

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been
prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receve the office holder's resignation) a credttor, or in
the case of an MVL a member, may request the office holder to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out In the report A request must be made in writing, and may
be made by

a secured creditor, or
an unsecured crediter with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the creditors
(including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
¢ In the case of an MVL, by members of the company with at least 5% of the total voting
nghts of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings, or
* with the permission of the court -
- any unsecured creditor
- inthe case of an MVL, any member




The Office Holder must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers
that

the time or cost involved n preparing the information would be excessive, or

disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings or might be expected to
lead to violence against any person, or

= the office holder 15 subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in relation to the information
requested,
in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the office holder's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time imit for the provision of the information

| also attach a further copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidator's Fees' for your information

9, Conclusion

Liquidator




P C Com Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/12/11 From 21/12/12 Total
of Atfairs To 2011212  To 20/t213
SECURED ASSETS
000 000 000

ASSET REALISATIONS

000 000 000
!
' 000 000 000
COST QF REALISATIONS
000 000 000
000 000 000
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
000 000 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
000 000 000
DISTRIBUTICNS
000 Qo0 040
Balance in Rand g o0 Qoo ooe
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current - 000 000 Q00
000 000 000
L
bl L5
Robert Day

Paga 2 of 2 Liquidator



P C Com Limited - In Liguidation

Liguidator's Time and Charge Out Summary from 21 December 2011 to 20 December 2013

Hours
Classification Liquidator Manager Total Hours Time Cost Average Hourty
of work function ¢ Rate £
Administration 05 55 60 840 00 140 00
and Planning
Investigations 11 40 51 754 50 147 94
Realisation of - - - . -
Assets
Trading - - - - -
Creditors 05 34 39 556 50 142 69
Case Specific - - - - -
Matters
Total Hours 21 129 150 2,151 00 143 40
Total Fees
Claimed (£) 409 50 1,741 50 - - -
Charge Out Rate Summary
Description Hourly Rate ({£) Dates
Liquidator 195 2112/11 - 20/112113
Manager 135 21112/11 - 20/1213

Note - Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

Post Appcintment Disbursements

No Post Appointment Disbursements have been charged




11

21

22

23

24

31

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of ther debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as lquidator The nsolvency
legislation recogrises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the iquidator's fees This guide I1s intended to help creditors be aware of
their nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the iquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) 1s the most common type of corporate insolvency
procedure Liquidation 1s the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the
reahsation of its assets and the distnbution of the proceeds in a prescnbed order of
prionty Liquidation may be erther voluntary, when it 1s instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it 1s instituted by order of the court

Voluntary liquidation 1s the more common of the two  An nsolvent voluntary
hquidation 15 called a creditors’ voluntary liqguidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL') In
this type of hquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the iquidator at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory hquidation on the other hand, the function of iquidator 15, m most
cases, initially performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the
official receiver The official receiver i1s an cofficer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insolvency Service In most compulsory liquidations, the official recewver
becomes hquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appownted to act as
tiquidator in place of the official recewver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an insolvency practiioner 1s not appointed the official recewver remains
hquidator

Where a compulsory hiquidation follows immediately on an administration the court
may appoint the former administrator 1o act as liquidator In such cases the official
receiver does not become liquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as
hquidator :n a CVL

The liquidation committee

In a hquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to
appont a committee called the hquidation committee, with a miimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the
hguidator's fees The committee 1s usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appoints the hquidator, but in cases where a iquidatton follows immediately on an
administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration will
continue In being as the liquidation committee



32

41

42

43

44

The liguidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment (or his appointment if that i1s later), and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specihed dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold one The
hquidator 1s required to repert to the committee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise This provides an
opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the level of the liquidator's fees

Fixing the liquidator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the liquidator's remuneration 1s set out in Rules 4 127 — 4 127B of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

s as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realsed or distributed or
both,

* by reference to the time properly given by the hquidator and his staff in attending
to matters arising in the hquidation, or

* asa set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
hquidator Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator

It 1s for the liquidation committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a
percentage, It 1s for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
apphed  Rule 4 127 says that in arnving at #ts decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

* any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in
connection with the insolvency,

» the effectiveness with which the hquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties,

* the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

It there 1s no hquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the hiquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting
of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee A resolution speciying the terms on which the liquidator 1s to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the hquidator

If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed In one of the following ways
In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the iquidator, but the iquidator
may not make such an application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and In any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment In a compulsory liquidation, & will be n
accordance with a scale set out In the Rules

Where the hquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator
had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues to apply in the hgquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)




6.1

611

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the liquidator's remuneration was fixed, the hquidator may request that it be
changed The request must be made to the same body as initally approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval

What information should be provided by the liquidator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the liquidator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement
as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances
of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be
provided will depend on

« the nature of the approval being sought,

¢ the stage duning the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought,
and

o the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he Is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of
the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be
invelved on the case

Where the liquidator seeks agreement to his fees duning the course of the liquidation,
he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the
proposed fee I1s based on time costs the liquidator should disclose to the commuttee or
the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together
with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reascnably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additienal information
should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the iquidator has achieved and how
It was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogmising
that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent
on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent
and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out In
paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be
necessary for the liquidator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by
type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detall will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpfu! to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The
guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of ime
spent

Admimstration and planning
Investigatrons

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters




614

6.2

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

s Partner

» Manager

s  Other senior professionals

e Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the
nature of the assignment and the liquidator's own initial assessment, including the
anticipated return to creditors  To the extent applicable it should also explain

* Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount
of time spent
The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy
Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying
the request the liquidator wishes to make

» The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, tme recording, fee
drawing or fee agreement
Any existing agreement about fees

» Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to
review their fees

It should be borne n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should
be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all
categones of actvity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary
In larger cases

Where the fee Is charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide details
of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would
normally be undertaken directly by a liquidator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held
before he has substantially completed his functions, the hiquidator should notify the
creditors of the details of the resolution 1n his next report or circular to them When
subsequently reporting to creditors on the progress of the hquidation, or submitting his
final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn In
accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee I1s
based on time costs he should also provide detalls of the time spent and charge-out
value to date and any matenal changes In the rates charged for the various grades
since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph
613 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the Iiquidator should provide
the detalls set out in paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
confracted out




6.3

6.4

71

72

73

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there i1s prowision for the creditors to
challenge them, as described below Professional guidance issued to nsolvency
practitioners requires that, where the liquidator proposes to recover costs which,
whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facites provided by the liquidator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses
must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and allocation

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receves
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he shouid disclese the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he
sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liguidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports
must include

» details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the iquidator {or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken during the penod of the report to fix it),

« 1if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the pericd of the
report, irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that penod (except
where 1t 1S fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report),

o f the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged dunng the penods covered by the previous reporis,
together with a description of the work done dunng those periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made durning the period of the report,

+ astatement of the expenses incurred by the iquidator during the period of the
report, (rrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

+ astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 7 2, and their nght to challenge the iquidator's remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to recerve the liguidator's
resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses Set out in the report A request must be in writing,
and may be made erther by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the
permission of the court

The hquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
+ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or
= the hquidator 15 subject to an obfigation of conftdentiality in relation to the
information requested,




91

g2

93

94

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time hmit for the provision of
the information

Provision of information - additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s —

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the iquidator or staff assigned to
the case,

» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

* the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment
to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the

iquidator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
hguidator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What If a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it 1s the creditors as a body
who have authonty to approve the lquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this
function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this
at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the regquest, which
must be made to the iquidator in writing

If a creditor believes that the hquidators remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances
excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the hquidator's progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question 1s first
reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does nct dismiss the application
(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the iquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing

If the court considers the application weli founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company




10.

11

112

115

116

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the hiquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or
in the preceding administration, 15 msufficient or that the basis used to fix it 15
inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the lhquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding admimistration or In
accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it I1s
nappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed |If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or
more of its members to appear or be represented at the count hearing  If there 1s no
committee, the liquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be pad out of the
assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the hquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he s enttled to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the
Rules Usually, however, the hiquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) jomnt iquidators are appointed it 1s for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed hquidator 1s a soliciter and employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the
creditors or the court

If a new liquidator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or
court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new hiquidator unti a further determination,
resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration I1s a set amount, and the iquidator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, applicatton may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgoing Iiquidator The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration Where the outgoing hiquidator and the incoming hquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available
themselves to pay for the hquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, erther because they are deficient or because 1t 1s uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors  Arrangements of this kind are
somebimes made to fund htigation or investigations into the affars of the insolvent
company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration



12 Effective date
This guide applies where a company —

s goes Into hquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 Apni 2010,
* goes Into voluntary iquidation iImmediately followtng an administration on or after
6 April 2010, except where the preceding administration began befare that date,
* goes into compulsory hquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 6
Apnl 2010, except where the lquidatton was preceded by
- an administration which began before that date,
— a voluntary hguidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before
that date



